District Council 37, Local 3005 

Pursuant to a letter of agreement with District Council 37, Local 3005, hereinafter “Local 3005,” 

the American Arbitration Association, hereinafter referred to as the “Administrator,” agreed to 

conduct an Election of Officers. 

One Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen (1,218) ballots were mailed to eligible voters on Friday, 

May 9, 2025. District Council 37 provided the Administrator with a list of eligible voters. To be 

counted, ballots had to be received by the Administrator no later than 9:00 AM on Thursday, 

May 29, 2025. The Administrator received a total of Three Hundred Eighty-Three (383) ballots 

by the deadline scheduled.  

The tabulation of results took place at 10:00 AM ET on Thursday, May 29, 2025, at the 

Administrator’s office located at 120 Broadway, Concourse Level, New York, NY 10271.  

The secrecy of the votes was maintained at all times.